[Supporting the "All In" Campaign]

24 25 Resolution supporting the "All In" campaign to contribute to the City's efforts to reduce homelessness by welcoming homes and services in every District.

WHEREAS, Homelessness is a public health issue that impacts the entire City of San Francisco and cannot be solved by a single sector alone; and

WHEREAS, According to the 2019 Point In Time (PIT) Count, there are people experiencing homelessness in every San Francisco Supervisorial District, making homelessness a city-wide crisis that requires a city-wide response; and

WHEREAS, Every District must play a role in reducing homelessness; and WHEREAS, The All In campaign is a multi-sector, community-driven effort to promote evidence-based solutions to homelessness, particularly homes and services, across San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The All In campaign is comprised of over 90 organizations representing non-profit service providers, business, labor, healthcare, tech, and faith organizations; and

WHEREAS, Thousands of San Franciscans, representing every District in the City, have declared their support for the All In campaign, expressing their willingness to welcome homes and services in their neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, In 2019, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing developed a strategic framework, which, among other priorities, calls for (1) an end to family homelessness by 2022; (2) 50% reduction in chronic homelessness by 2022; and (3) 50% reduction in youth homelessness by 2022; and

WHEREAS, The All In campaign seeks to support the City's strategic framework by securing homes and services for 1,100 people experiencing homelessness by 2022; and

WHEREAS, The increase in unsheltered homelessness in San Francisco reported in the 2019 PIT Count calls for even greater urgency in identifying potential housing opportunities; and

WHEREAS, Current policies and practices for securing homes and services for people experiencing homelessness can be lengthy and cumbersome, often taking many months or sometimes longer, to move individuals off the streets or from shelter into a stable home; and

WHEREAS, The All In campaign recognizes that solutions must be customized to individual circumstances, with some people needing permanent supportive housing, and others needing rapid rehousing, problem solving, or other interventions; and

WHEREAS, The City therefore needs a flexible approach to address the varied needs of people experiencing homelessness; and

WHEREAS, One of the benefits of providing homes and services in each District is that it allows for greater flexibility in securing the appropriate interventions needed for the different needs of people experiencing homelessness; and

WHEREAS, Through the Moving On Initiative, the City has already successfully utilized a scattered site housing approach (i.e., identifying and securing individual units in buildings spread throughout the City); and

WHEREAS, The All In campaign plans to use a combination of scattered site housing and rehabilitation or preservation of affordable housing to secure homes and supportive services for 1,100 people; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors supports the All In campaign's call for every District to contribute to the City's efforts to reduce homelessness by welcoming homes and services in every District; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors wholeheartedly supports the All In campaign and its goal of securing homes and services for 1,100 people across San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

12	7	aŽi	~	
				Z
15.			Als,	
V		S .	000	7

191028 File Number:

Date Passed: October 22, 2019

Resolution supporting the "All In" campaign to contribute to the City's efforts to reduce homelessness by welcoming homes and services in every District.

October 22, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Brown, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Stefani, Walton and Yee Absent: 3 - Fewer, Ronen and Safai

File No. 191028

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/22/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned 11/1/2019 London N. Breed **Date Approved** Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Clerk of the Board